Balance as at 30 June 2020 12,925

Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

Maturing
within
1 year

Fixed
interest rate

maturing 1
to 5 years

Fixed interest
rate maturing

greater than
5 years Total

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0.61%  136,451  -   -   136,451

Term deposits 1.98%  229,138  -   -   229,138

Fixed income trusts 1.27%  122,212   - -  122,212

Total interest-bearing financial assets 487,801  -  - 487,801

2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.38% 78,237  -   -   78,237

Term deposits 2.63%  257,137  -   -   257,137

Fixed income trusts 3.10% 130,929 - - 130,929

Total interest-bearing financial assets 466,303  -  - 466,303

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in interest rates. The table indicates the impact on
how profit or loss and equity values reported at balance date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable
that management considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is
independent of other variables.

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

2020 2019

Interest rate movement +1.00% -1.00% +2.00% -2.00%

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Impact on net result for the year  2,587 (2,587)  4,183 (4,183)

Impact on equity  2,587 (2,587)  4,183 (4,183)

Annual Report 2019/202046 TEACHERS HEALTH 47

Insurance risk
The Group’s health insurance activities primarily include pricing, claims management and investment management.

Because of the specific requirements of health insurance community rating, risks must be accepted at a standard premium
rate that is not individually risk rated. The Group is also required to participate in an industry-wide arrangement to effectively
provide reinsurance support so the industry as a whole shares the hospital cost of high-risk groups (the Risk Equalisation Special
Account). Risk equalisation provides some protection to high cost claims however it exposes the Group to claims from other